

No. 98-536

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

**TOMMY OLMSTEAD, COMMISSIONER OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES OF THE STATE OF
GEORGIA, ET AL.,**
Petitioner,

v.

**L.C. AND E.W., EACH BY JONATHAN ZIMRING,
AS GUARDIAN AD LITEM AND NEXT FRIEND,**
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF 58 FORMER STATE
COMMISSIONERS AND DIRECTORS OF
MENTAL HEALTH AND DEVELOPMENTAL
DISABILITIES, ET AL. IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

NEIL V. MCKITTRICK
Counsel of Record
DEBORAH HESFORD DOS SANTOS
Hill & Barlow, A Professional
Corporation
One International Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
(617) 428-3000
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. COMMUNITY INTEGRATION DOES NOT IMPOSE UNREASONABLE BURDENS ON THE STATES.....	4
A. Community Integration Will Not Result in Improper or Careless Deinstitutionalization.	4
B. States Already Provide Most Disability Services in the Community.....	6
C. Federal Funding is Available to Assist States in Paying for Community Care.	9
D. Community Care Costs Less than Institutionalization.....	13
II. RESISTANCE TO COMMUNITY INTEGRATION IS THE RESULT OF HISTORIC DISCRIMINATION AGAINST PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES, WHICH IS PRECISELY THE SOCIAL ILL THE ADA AND THE INTEGRATION MANDATE WERE MEANT TO CORRECT.....	21
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Alabama Nursing Home Ass'n v. Harris</u> , 617 F.2d 388 (5 th Cir. 1980).....	12
<u>Cable v. Dept. of Developmental Services of the State of Calif.</u> , 973 F. Supp. 937 (C.D. Cal. 1997)	5
<u>Charles Q. v. Houston</u> , 1997 U.S. Dist. Lexis 17305 (M.D. Pa. 1997)	5
<u>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</u> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	21, 24
<u>Concerned Parents to Save Dreher Park Center v. City of West Palm Beach</u> , 846 F. Supp. 986 (S.D. Fla. 1994).....	12
<u>Helen L. v. DiDario</u> , 46 F.3d 325 (3 rd Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 813 (1995).....	17, 26
<u>Int'l Union, United Automobile Workers of America v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</u> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	13
<u>Kathleen S. v. Dept. of Public Welfare</u> , 10 F. Supp.2d 476 (E.D. Pa. 1998).....	5
<u>Kroll v. St. Charles County, Missouri</u> , 766 F. Supp. 744 (E.D. Mo. 1991)	13
<u>L.C. v. Olmstead</u> , 138 F.3d 893 (11 th Cir. 1998)	5, 6, 12
<u>L.C. v. Olmstead</u> , 1997 WL 148674 (N.D. Ga., March 26, 1997)	17

<u>Williams v. Wasserman</u> , 937 F. Supp. 524 (D. Md. 1996).....	5
---	---

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

42 U.S.C. §§ 300x <u>et seq.</u>	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(12)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(13)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(14)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(15)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(19)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(B).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(d).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(b).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c)(1)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(g).....	11
42 U.S.C. §§ 8011-8013	12
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(2)	21
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1).....	21
GA. CODE ANN. § 37-3-64	19

GA. CODE ANN. § 37-3-91	19
HAW. REV. STAT. § 333F-6	19
35 C.F.R. Pt. 35, App. A, 35.130	2
42 C.F.R. 440.90	11
42 C.F.R. 440.130	11
42 C.F.R. 440.150	10
42 C.F.R. 440.167	11
44 C.F.R. 441.300	10

Other Authorities

135 CONG. REC. S4986 (daily ed., May 9, 1989)	12, 18
135 CONG. REC. S10,798 (daily ed., Sept. 7, 1989).....	18
136 CONG. REC. H2603 (daily ed., May 22, 1990).....	25
H.R. REP. NO. 101-485 (III) at 49-50 (1990), <i>reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 472-73</i>	12

<i>Americans with Disabilities Act: Hearing Before the Senate Committee on Labor and Human Resources and the Subcommittee on the Handicapped, 101st Cong. 66 (1989)</i>	18
--	----

<i>Joint Hearing on Recommendations to Improve Services for Mentally Retarded Citizens before the Sub- committee on the Handicapped of the Senate Committee on Labor and Human Resources and the Subcommittee on Labor, Health and Human</i>	
--	--

<i>Services, Education, and Related Agencies of the Senate Committee on Appropriations, 98th Cong. 48 (1984)</i>	18
AFSCME PUBLIC POLICY DEPARTMENT, AFSCME AND THE MENTALLY DISABLED: INSTITUTIONS TO COMMUNITY CARE (June 1992).....	25
Herbert Bengelsdorf, et al., <i>The Cost Effectiveness of Crisis Intervention: Admission Diversion Savings Can Offset the High Cost of Service</i> , 181 J. NERVOUS & MENTAL DISEASE 757 (1993).....	14
<i>Finding a Place for the Mentally Ill</i> , BOSTON GLOBE, Jan. 31, 1996, at 12.....	24
DAVID BRADDOCK, THE STATE OF THE STATES IN DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES (David Braddock, et al. eds., 5 th ed. 1998).....	6,7,8,9,10,14, 19,20,22,23
David Braddock, et al., <i>Synthesis of Research on the Costs of Institutional and Community-Based Care</i> , JOURNAL OF MENTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION 171 (Fall 1990).....	17
Edward M. Campbell and Laird W. Heal, <i>Government Cost of Providing Services for Individuals with Developmental Disabilities: Prediction of Costs, Rates, and Staffing by Provider and Client Characteristics</i> , AMERICAN JOURNAL OF MENTAL RETARDATION, July 1995	13
Marianne Comfort, <i>Disabled Neighbors Joining in Daily Life</i> , Akron Beacon Journal, Feb. 2, 1997, at G3.....	24
CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE, SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT OF THE COMMITTEE ON	

ENERGY AND COMMERCE, MEDICAID SOURCE BOOK: BACKGROUND DATA AND ANALYSIS (Jan. 1993)	2
Timothy M. Cook, <i>The Americans with Disabilities Act: The Move to Integration</i> , 64 TEMP. L. REV. 393 (Summer 1991).....	14,18,19,23,25
DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES ADMINISTRATION, MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE, OPERATING BUDGET ANALYSIS (Feb. 8, 1995)	16
Laird W. Heal, <i>Institutions Cost More Than Community Services</i> , AMERICAN JOURNAL OF MENTAL DEFICIENCY 121 (1987)	17
GOVERNOR'S SPECIAL COMMISSION ON CONSOLIDATION OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES INSTITUTIONAL FACILITIES, ACTIONS FOR QUALITY CARE (JUNE 1991)	16
<i>State to Close New Castle Center</i> , THE INDIANAPOLIS STAR, July 24, 1997, at B1	20
K. Charlie Lakin and Robert Prouty, <i>Trends in Institution Closure</i> , IMPACT, University of Minnesota, Winter 1995-96	7,14,19,20
Sheryl A. Larson and K. Charlie Lakin, <i>Deinstitutionalization of Persons with Mental Retarda- tion: The Impact on Daily Living</i> , JOURNAL OF ASSOCIATION OF PERSONS WITH SEVERE HANDICAPS 324 (March 1989).....	22
Elizabeth C. McDonel, et al., <i>Downsizing State Operated Psychiatric Facilities: Three New Research Efforts to Examine the Quality of Community Care for Persons with Severe Mental</i>	

<i>Illness</i> (National Association of State Mental Health Program Directors Research Institute, Fourth Annual National Conference Proceedings, Jan. 1994).....	23
STATE OF OREGON, DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITY HCB WAIVER APPLICATION, FY 1999-2004 (Oct. 1998).....	15
PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE TO THE OFFICE OF MENTAL RETARDATION, PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE, A MULTI-YEAR PLAN FOR PENNSYLVANIA’S MENTAL RETARDATION SERVICE SYSTEM (July 1997)	16, 19
Opening Statement of A. Kathryn Power, Director, Rhode Island Department of Mental Health, Retardation and Hospitals, before U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, November 13, 1998	7, 23, 24
REINVESTMENT OF RESOURCES FROM FACILITY DOWNSIZING/CLOSURES TO COMMUNITY SERVICES: A COMPREHENSIVE REVIEW OF REINVESTMENT INITIATIVES (February 2, 1999).....	7, 9, 14
RESEARCH AND TRAINING CENTER ON COMMUNITY LIVING, INSTITUTE ON COMMUNITY INTEGRATION/ UAP, RESIDENTIAL SERVICES FOR PERSONS WITH DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES: STATUS AND TRENDS THROUGH 1997 (Robert Prouty and K. Charlie Lakin eds., 1998)	11
John Richardson, <i>A Struggle to Fit In</i> , MAINE SUNDAY TELEGRAM, Dec. 1, 1996, at 1A	24
Aileen B. Rothbard, et al., <i>Service Utilization and Cost of Community Care for Discharged State Hospital Patients: A Three-Year Follow Up Study</i> ,	

AMERICAN JOURNAL OF PSYCHIATRY, December 9, 1998	13
Aileen B. Rothbard, et al., <i>Unbundling of State Hospital Services in the Community: The Philadelphia State Hos- pital Story</i> , 24 ADMINISTRATION AND POLICY IN MENTAL HEALTH 391 (May 1991)	9
Aileen B. Rothbard and Eri Kuno, <i>The Success of Deinstitu- tionalization: Empirical Findings from Case Studies on State Hospital Closures</i> , JOURNAL OF INTERNATIONAL LAW AND PSYCHIATRY, January 28, 1999.....	8, 23
Gary A. Smith, et. al., <i>The HCB Waiver Program: The Fading of Medicaid's "Institutional Bias,"</i> MENTAL RETARDATION 262 (August 1996).....	10, 11
SUSAN STEFAN, DISCRIMINATION AGAINST PEOPLE WITH PSYCHIATRIC DISABILITIES (<i>forthcoming</i> 1999).....	25
Gary A. Smith and Robert M. Gettings, THE HCB WAIVER AND CSLA PROGRAMS: AN UPDATE ON MEDICAID'S ROLE IN SUPPORTING PEOPLE WITH DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES IN THE COMMUNITY (October 1994)	10,11,13,15
UNITED STATES COMMISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS, ACCOMMODATING THE SPECTRUM (1983)	17
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, MENTAL HEALTH, UNITED STATES, 1996 (Ronald W. Manderscheid and Mary Anne Sonnenschein, eds., 1996).....	8, 9, 25
Web Site of the National Association of State Mental Health Program Directors (last modified Feb. 17, 1999), < http://www.nasmhpd.org >.....	7, 8
